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Drop-out rate in Government vis-a-vis private schools

*123.DR. KANWAR DEEP SINGH: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that dropout rate of students is higher in Government than
in private schools; and

(by 1if so, the details thereof, urban and rural area-wise and the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI PRAKASH
JAVADEKAR): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Yes, Sir. Drop-out rate of students is higher in Government than in
private schools. As per information available under Unified District Information System
for Education (U-DISE) managed by National University of Educational Planning
and Administration (NUEPA), drop-out rate at various levels of school education in
Govemment and private schools, urban and rural area-wise is as in the table below:—

Drop-out rate in Government and private schools, urban and rural
area-wise for Year 2014-15

Level of School Government Schools Private Schools
Education All Rural Urban All Rural Urban
Primary 519 6.03 - 1.53 2.32 0.62
Upper Primary  11.72 14.12 - - - -
Secondary 23.60 28.44 6.95 11.53 15.35 5.49

- : Negative Drop-out rate.
Source : Unified District Information System for Education (U-DISE) managed by National University of
Educational Planning and Administration (NUEPA).
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There is no separate study to find the reason for higher drop-out rate in Government
dchools as compared to private schools. However, as per the National Sample Survey
(NSS) 71st Round (January-June, 2014) Report on 'Social Consumption : Education'
conducted by National Sample Survey Office (NSSO) of Ministry of Statistics and
Programme Implementation and Report of National Family Health Survey-I1T conducted
by International Institute for Population Sciences (ITPS)-India (designated as the nodal
agency by the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Govenment of India), the major
reasons for drop-out are child not interested in studies, engagement in house-hold/out-

side works, unable to cope-up with studies/failure etc.

DR KANWAR DEEP SINGH: Sir, my question was on the drop-out rate of students
n schools — a comparison between the Government schools and the private schools. As 1
feared, the answer is on the same lines. The drop-out rate in the Government schools is far
higher than that of the private schools. The reason which has been given by the Ministry
15 the least to say, if not pathetic. T will use the word 'very dissatisfactory’, because the

answer says, "...unable to cope up with studies or not interested in studies." If this is
what we feel as a Government and we stop at that, I don't think, Sir, that is a fair answer.
However, I understand that this is Question Hour and 1 cannot engage the Minister in a
debate. So, I will restrict myself to asking a supplementary question. Sir, this question
of mine emanates from a question I had asked in the last Session, which was about the
enrolment in the schools— a comparison between the Government schools and the private
schools. So, that also proved that in urban areas, the enrolment of students was far higher
in the private schools than that of the Government schools, whereas it was the reverse—
it was 70:30,—in the rural areas. We all understand what the situation of a Government
school is. No parent would like to send his or her children to a Government school unless
he or she can afford it, or, there is no other school. So, my question is : Are we not creating
a dual system of education, where rich can pay and get good education and those who

cannot afford it, they get inferior education? This is against the Right of Equal Access to
Education. My question is : What is the Government planning to do to address this?
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point. The second is, ves, the drop-out rate is nearly half in private schools and double

in Government schools; and this drop-out is to be seen in the context of Standard I3
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we held five Sikshan Manthans where all stakeholders came together to ensure that the

quality of the Government schools improve and that 1s our direction in which we are

going ahead.

DR. KANWAR DEEP SINGH: Sir, there is an organization know as PISA, which
stands for Programme for International Student Assessment. This is a part of OECD. So,
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when they conducted a study, they found that the teachers in China are paid four times
less than teachers are paid in India; and when the did the ranking of the student-learning,
it shows — I have the data, Sir — India ranks 73rd out of 74 countries and China ranks
second. Now we are spending more than one lakh crore rupees on Sarva Siksha Abhiyan.
We are providing free books, free meals, but in spite of that, it shows, clearly shows
that we are neither able to retain the students in the schools nor are we in a position, as
a Government school, to give quality education because when you say 'dropout, it is
reverse — enrolment and drop-out. If you look at the ratio provided by your Ministry,
there is a rush for private schools where there is no free meal, there are no free books and
there is a fees. But parents are willing to put their children there. This clearly shows it.
Sir, I am not trving to implicate you, I am not trying to imply that your Government is
not doing anything. This is a system which we have inherited. Somebody has to address
it. Since you are in a position of power, my appeal to you is that we need to address this

system.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you.

DR. KANWAR DEEP SINGH: No, Sir. Today morning, there was a newspaper
report that the CEO of NITI Aayog made a statement — it is reported in today's newspapers
— that they are proposing that the Government-aided schools should be given into private
hands. My question to the hon. Minister is this: Is it true that they are considering giving
Government-aided schools to private players? If yves, by when can we expect that? If no,

then what is the reason for that?

SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR: There is no proposal to hand over Government

buildings and Government schools to private players. That is not there on the agenda.
S1. BaR J1 g ars o v A e @ b L (cTam)..

SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR: But I am telling you the position. There is
no such proposal. Actually, we have taken it up as a challenge. We must improve the
quality of education in Government schools and there must be healthy competition I
am very happy to note that despite being Government schools, Kendriya Vidyalayas
and Navodaya Vidyalayas are the best; they have bettered even in CBSE results. That
is because there is a system in place. Now, we have to bring that system here. States
are very important stakeholders because Zilla Parishad schools and corporation schools

are essentially managed by State Governments. Therefore, we are talking and engaging
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with each State Government to improve the quality of education in schools, and T am
seeing very encouraging trends. There is a desire in every State to improve the quality of

Govemnment-schooling because that is the only way to go ahead.

SHRIMATT KANIMOZHI: Sir, I am glad that the hon. Minister has brought up
the issue in his answer about having board exams for the V and VIII standard students.
Already the drop-out rates are alarming. Now, if you introduce board examination for the
V and VIII standards, it is only going to increase the number of drop-outs and discourage
students, especially those coming from rural areas. If they fail in examinations, especially
girl children, the parents are going to stop them from going to schools. If they do not
pass an examination, that would become an easy excuse for many families to stop their
children from continuing with their education. So, if board exams for the V and VIII
standards are introduced, it would affect many children all over the country. I really hope
the Minister would reconsider the proposal and not introduce board examination for the

WV and VIII standards.

SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR: Sir, these are not board examinations but school
examinations. But it is the freedom of the States; if a State wants to continue with the
present practice of continuous assessment, they may do so. But there are 24 States which
want the Examination and detention system. So, we are granting it to the States. This law

had been passed unanimously.

Sir, one more thing that we are doing is, introducing learning outcomes. The
whole emphasis of the Right to Education Act was on input and infrastructure, but even
though learning outcomes had been mentioned, they were not defined. Now, after two
years of consultations, we have defined learning outcomes. So, learning outcomes are in
place. Hence, 7!, gt 1w, =ikl uiadf, wa), wradT ofiw amedi # 2% ¥ #, &9
BT DI, B [T T 91 31T A1fey, the minimum competency that a child must acquire
is now being defined. ¥Ig learning outcomes BH parents & 121 # 91 &3 o angept de7
wol | %\', 1 SghT T AT EIEN Leaming outcomes @1 handbook TR Rl 2 ol
et & ur ug T ¥l org S ot oft 3w agd Wi 2 g2 811t s about how to

achieve those learning outcomes. With these learning outcomes, the shortcomings that

are pointed out in survey after survey that a VI class student cannot solve the problems
of class III, can't do Maths, or a VII class student can't read IV class textbooks, would
go away. From September this year, in all schools, learning outcomes would also be

displayed in a portal format. So, we would have to create accountability with all
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stakeholders. We are also reforming the whole system of teachers' education because
that is the crux. Therefore, we are taking all possible steps. Within two-three vears, we

would see a lot of improvement in Government schooling.
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1 not interested in studies, it 1s a failure of our system, which we will correct; financial

constraints that engage you in economic activities 1s a more wider social problem which
we have to deal with as we go prosperous. TSI @R poverty ¥ 9183 31T 2, 31T T8 dl
e 31817 X 81T ¥ 21IW that is the way. Therefore, in ten years, things have changed
and it 1s a fast-changing scenario now. So, drop-outs on those counts will go down.
What we are doing, as T have said, is, learning outcome, teachers' education reforms,
accountability and PISA, as you referred to. Let me tell you that PISA is a Western
context and, therefore, we didn't fair rightly. Now, PISA has already decided to have the
Indian context and, therefore, we are open for that test also because we want our
students to excel. Since they are good, we have to improve the system and that 1s what

exactly we are doing.

MS. ANU AGA: Sir, you know that to improve the output, teacher training is very
important. But that is a very weak area because DIETs do not do their work and ASER
Report shows that 25 per cent of teachers in rural areas do not turn up. What action can we
take against teachers who are refusing to continue with their duties regularly? Secondly,
PISAhas been conducted in 74 countries and if it is relevant to 74 countries, [ think India

has to think why it is not relevant to the Indian context.

SHRIPRAKASH JAVADEKAR: Sir, Thave not said that PISA 1s not relevant. What

I said is that we are already engaged with that and we are ready for lab test also, and we
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are improving our own test and this vear we will conduct a national survey in the month
of September. This National Assessment Survey will be a widespread survey with much
larger sample, and with this much larger real sampling test, we will present the results to
all. Since Anu Agaji 1s very much interested in education, as everybody 1s, what she said
15 that the teacher training is an important thing and that DIET and SCERT mechanisms
have so many vacancies. This time, we have linked grants to States to filling vacancies
in DIET and they must conduct teacher training; and, in-service traiming should not be
a formality but must be a meaningful discourse. Therefore, we have tied up funds and
we are giving bonus to the States which will do the best teacher training and in-service

training because that is way we can take action.
Cities selected under Housing for All in Himachal Pradesh

*124 SHRIMATT VIPLOVE THAKUR: Will the Minister of HOUSING AND
URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of cities/towns in Himachal Pradesh which have been selected for

development of dwelling units under "Housing for All" scheme;

(by the eligibility criterion laid down by Government to provide houses under the

scheme; and

(c) whether any new features have been included in the scheme and if so, the

details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN
AFFAIRS (RAQ INDERJIT SINGH): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the
Sabha.

Statement

(a) Total 54 Statutory towns/cities of Himachal Pradesh have been included
under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban) [PMAY (U)] as proposed by the State

Government.
(by The eligibility criteria under PMAY (U) are as below:—

(1) A beneficiary family will comprise of husband, wife, unmarried sons
and/or unmarried daughters. The beneficiary family should not own a
pucca house (an all-weather dwelling unit) either in histher name or in

the name of his/her family in any part of India.



